



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 76/2024**

EVONIK OPERATIONS GMBH & ANR.Appellants

Through: Ms. Swati Mittal, Mr. Nishant Rai,
Mr. Manish Aryan, Ms. Manisha
Singh, Mr. Abhai Pandey and Mr.
Varun Sharma, Advs.

versus

ASSISTANT CONTROLLER OF PATENTS AND DESIGN

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy,
SPC with Ms. Usha Jamnal and Mr.
Bishwajyoti Pal, Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER
24.09.2024

%

I.A. 40252/2024

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 40253/2024-Delay 67 days in filing appeal.

3. By virtue of the present application, the appellants seek condonation of delay of 67 days in filing the accompanying appeal.
4. Issue notice.
5. Learned counsel for the respondent accepts notice. He seeks and is granted four weeks for filing reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within



a period of two weeks.

6. Accordingly, renotify on 20.01.2025.

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 76/2024

7. Renotify on 20.01.2025.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

SEPTEMBER 24, 2024/rr