



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 76/2024**

EVONIK OPERATIONS GMBH & ANR.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Nishant Rai and Ms. Akhya
Anand, Advocates

versus

**ASSISTANT CONTROLLER OF PATENTS
AND DESIGN**

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy,
SPC with Ms. Usha Jamnal, Ms.
Harshita Chaturvedi and Ms. Hepsiba
Dobin, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER
20.01.2025

%

**I.A. 40253/2024 (under Section 117A (4) of the Patents Act, 1970 and
Section 151 of the CPC filed on behalf of appellant no.1 and 2)**

1. This application has been filed by the appellants seeking condonation of delay of 67 days in filing the present appeal.
2. Notice in this application was issued on 24th September, 2024.
3. No reply has been filed on behalf of the respondent till date.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned.
5. The application is disposed of.

C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 76/2024

6. Further time is sought on behalf of the respondent to file reply/written submissions.



7. Last opportunity of six weeks is granted to the respondent to file reply/written submissions.
8. Rejoinder/written submissions thereto, be filed within three weeks thereafter.
9. List on 30th April, 2025.

JANUARY 20, 2025
kd

AMIT BANSAL, J